M.-4, Corporate Stock fund to provide for deficiencies in tax levies of 
1904 and prior, deemed uncollectible at January 1, 1905, chapter 208, Laws of 1906," 
to provide for the amount of deficiencies in tax levies of 1904 and prior, not other-
wise provided for, four million three hundred thousand dollars ($4,300,000). 

Which was adopted by the following vote : 
Affrmative-The Mayor, the President of the Board of Aldermen, the Acting 

President of the Borough of Manhattan, and the Presidents of the Boroughs of 
Brooklyn, The Bronx, Queens and Richmond-13. 

Department of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity-Transfer of and Expenditure

[...]

-and that for the purpose of providing means for the payment thereof the Comptrol-
ler he and is hereby authorized to issue special revenue bonds of The City of New 
York, pursuant to the provisions of subdivision 7, section 188, of the Greater New York 
Charter. to the amount of seven hundred and eighty-one dollars and sixty cents 
($781.60). redeemable from the tax levy of the year succeeding the year of their issue. 

Which was adopted by the following vote: 
Affirmative-The Mayor, the President of the Board of Aldermen. the Acting 

President of the Borough of Manhattan, and the Presidents of the Boroughs of

[...]

Resolved, By the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, that, pursuant to the 
provisions of section 176 of the Greater New York Charter, the Comptroller he and 
is hereby authorized to issue corporate stock of The City of New York in the man-
ner provided by subdivision 3 of section 169 of the Charter, to the amount of thirty-
six thousand seven hundred dollars and fifty cents ($36.700.50), the proceeds thereof 
to the amount of the par value of the stock to be applied to the payment of assess-
ments imposed upon the real property of The City of New York, by reason of the 
laying out, opening, regulating and grading or improving any or all streets, roads,

[...]

McGOWAN, Acting Director. 

The following resolution was offered: 
Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves the 

forms of contracts, and the plans and specifications, both as amended, and estimates 
of cost aggregating six thousand, five hundred and fifty dollars ($6,550) for the 
construction of a Children's Garden House in the Brooklyn Botanic Garden, under 
the jurisdiction of the Department of Parks, Borough of Brooklyn, as follows: 

Construction  	$5,800 00 
Plumbing  	750 00 

-the cost to be charged as follows:

[...]

McGOWAN, Acting Director. 
The following resolution was offered : 
Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, pursuant to its reso-

lution of July 11, 1912, hereby approves the form of contract, plans, specifications 
and estimate of cost in the sum of five thousand one hundred dollars ($5,100), for 
fire protection work at the Girls' High School, Borough of Brooklyn, under the juris-
diction of the Department of Education, the cost to be charged to the corporate stock 
fund entitled "CDE-9A, School Building Fund, All Boroughs, Providing Fire Pro-

[...]

and estimate of cost for fire protection work at Public Schools in the Borough of 
Brooklyn, under the jurisdiction of the Department of Education, as follows: 

Public School 14, estimated cost, eight hundred dollars ($800). 
Public School 140, estimated cost; five thousand dollars ($5,000). 
Public School 144, estimated cost, five thousand three hundred and ten dollars 

($5,310). 
-the cost to be charged to the corporate stock fund entitled "C. D. E. 9 A, School 
Building Fund, All Boroughs, Providing Fire Protection," provided that in the 
event that the aggregate sum of the lowest bids received for the three items is 
equal to or less than the aggregate sum of the three items herein approved (although

[...]

Kesuived, '1 hat the board ot Estimate and Apportionment, pursuant to its reso-

lution ot July 11, 1912, and subject to the provisions of section 419 of the Greater 
New York Lnarter, hereby approves the expenditure by the Commissioner of Health 
of nine hundred and five dollars and lorty cents ($905.40), as follows: 

For four-inch bell and spigot cast iron water pipe 	$417 40 
For cast iron trench covers and frames 	488 00 

Seven of the children residing in this section attend Public School 22 at Murray 
Hill, and some of those residing in the section east of Alley Road attend Public School

[...]

McGOWAN, Acting Director. 
The following resolution was offered: 
Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, pursuant to its reso-

lution ot July 11, 1912, hereby approves the specifications, as amende 1, and the esti-
mate of cost in the sum of three hundred and seventeen dollars ($317), for fire extin-
guishers for various schools in the Borough of Richmond, under the jurisdiction of 
the Department of Education, the cost to be charged to the corporate stock fund 
entitled "CUE-9A, School Building Fund, All Boroughs, Providing Fire Protection."